Auria
EDI Implementation Guide for Ver 3060 X12 – 856
0 | P a g e
R e v . . 0 6 ‐ 2 9 ‐ 2 0 1 8
Auria Solutions, USA and Mexauria Solutions
IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES FOR AIAG (ASC X12) EDI CONVENTIONS
PRODUCTION RELEASE TRANSACTION SET (856)
ASC X12

  PRF07
92
Purchase Order Type Code
X ID 02/02
not used
Auria
EDI Implementation Guide for Ver 3060 X12 – 856
23 | P a g e
R e v . . 0 6 / 2 9 / 2 0 1 8
  SEGMENT:   CLD - LOAD DETAIL
  LEVEL:   Detail - Item
MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 200/HL (Item)
PURPOSE:   Specify the number of material loads shipped.
GENERAL
INFORMATION:   If a container has a non-standard pack, it must have
  its own CLD segment.
EXAMPLE:      CLD*3*100*BOX90 N/L
ELEM# NAME    ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
CLD01
622
Number of Loads    M ID 01/05
CLD02    382    Number of Units Shipped Total
Quantity Per Container
M R 01/10
CLD03
103    Packaging Code  O AN 03/05
CLD04
357    Size of Supplier Units in Pack O R 01/08 not used
Auria
EDI Implementation Guide for Ver 3060 X12 – 856
24 | P a g e
R e v . . 0 6 / 2 9 / 2 0 1 8
CLD05    355    Unit or Basis for Measurement
Code
O ID 02/02 not used
Auria
EDI Implementation Guide for Ver 3060 X12 – 856
25 | P a g e
R e v . . 0 6 / 2 9 / 2 0 1 8
SEGMENT:  REF - REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION
  LEVEL:   Detail - Item
MAX USAGE/LOOPS: 200/CLD Segment
PURPOSE:   Specify the identifying information.
GENERAL
INFORMATION:   There may be up to 200 REF segments per CLD segment.
  For each master or mixed label used, all its dependent
child serials must be listed.
EXAMPLE:    REF*LS*S12345 N/L
         REF*LT*ABC1234567
N/L
ELEM ID
ELEM# NAME    ATTRIBUTES COMMENTS
REF01    128
Reference Identification M ID 02/03
"LS" bar code
  Qualifier serial number
“LT" supplier lot
number
REF02    127
Reference Identifier M AN 01/30 Value referred to by
REF01
REF03
352
Description X AN 01/80
not used
REF04    C040    Reference Number         C not used
Auria
EDI Implementation Guide for Ver 3060 X12 – 856
26 | P a g e
R e v . . 0 6 / 2 9 / 2 0 1 8
SUMMARY / TRAILER SEGMENT DESCRIPTION TABLE
  SEGMENT  REQD  DESCRIPTION
  CTT